

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

W.P.No.8161 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	24.03.2026	<u>VN, J</u> The Writ Petition is filed questioning the action of the Respondents in not permitting the Petitioners to write final BDS examinations scheduled to be held on 25.03.2026 as illegal and arbitrary. It is stated that the petitioners had admitted to B.D.S. Course in the year 2015 in different colleges. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that the final BDS examinations are scheduled from tomorrow, i.e., 25.03.2026, and these examinations were to be conducted before 31st December, 2025, and on that count, the Petitioners are being restrained from writing the examinations by the Respondent Authorities. Sri Surya Teja Anumolu, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent No.3 submits that as per the B.D.S Regulations, 2007, the Petitioners have to complete the DBS course including internship within a period of 9 years and since the Petitioners could not complete the DBS course within a period of 8 years excluding internship, they are not entitled to appear in the	

		examination scheduled from tomorrow. In response, learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that the students who joined in the years 2015 and 2016 were also being permitted to write the examinations by the Respondent No. 3 by exercising the power of relaxation, and there is no reason to extend the same benefit to the Petitioners. Considering the submissions made, there shall be an interim direction as follows: i) The petitioners are permitted to write the examination schedule from 25.03.2026. ii) The results of the examination shall be kept in abeyance pending further orders. Post after four weeks. <u>VN, J</u> Note: Issue CC today. B/o eha.	
--	--	--	--